3.1- 3.5 und 3.7 – 3.9 
ist die Deutsche Messe berechtigt, eine Konventionalstrafe in Höhe von 
jeweils 5.500 € zu fordern, unbeschadet des Rechts zur 
Geltendmachung von Schadensersatzansprüchen. 

Deutsche Messe reserves the right to charge a contractual penalty of 
€5,500 (EUR Five thousand five hundred only) for infringement of the 
provisions of Sections 3.1 to 3.5 and 3.7 to 3.9 respectively, without 
forfeiting its right to claim damages.  

§ 341 Abs.3 BGB kommt nicht zur Anwendung.  The provisions of §341(3) of BGB (German Civil Code) shall not apply.

[...]

Deutsche Messe berechtigt, eine Konventionalstrafe in Höhe von 
jeweils 5.500 € zu fordern und zwar für jeden Einzelfall der 
Zuwiderhandlung, unbeschadet des Rechts zur Geltendmachung von 
Schadensersatzansprüchen. 

Deutsche Messe reserves the right to charge a contractual penalty of 
€5,500 (EUR Five thousand five hundred only) for each infringement of 
the provisions of Sections 4.1 and 4.4, without forfeiting its right to claim 
damages. 

§ 341 Abs.3 BGB kommt nicht zur Anwendung.  The provisions of §341(3) of BGB (German Civil Code) shall not apply.

5. Parkplätze 5.

[...]

fordern, bei Verstoß gegen die Bestimmung Ziff. 6.2 in Höhe von 
5.500 € und zwar für jeden Einzelfall der Zuwiderhandlung, 
unbeschadet des Rechts zur Geltendmachung von 
Schadensersatzansprüchen.  

Deutsche Messe reserves the right to charge a contractual penalty of 
€2,500 (EUR Two thousand five hundred only) for each infringement of 
the provisions of Section 6.1, and a penalty of €5,500 for each 
infringement of the provisions of Section 6.2, without forfeiting its right 
to claim damages.  

§ 341 Abs.3 BGB kommt nicht zur Anwendung.  The provisions of §341(3) of BGB (German Civil Code) shall not apply.